discusses whether configuration or
customisation expenditure relating
to SaaS arrangements can be
recognised as an intangible asset
and if not, over what time period
the expenditure is expensed.

As such, any implementation costs
associated with the configuration
of a SaaS Cloud Arrangement,
where the Company does not
have control of the asset, must be
immediately expensed.

INDUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021   33

Historically, the Company’s accounting policy has recognised the implementation cost associated with the configuration of
a SaaS Cloud Arrangement as an intangible asset in the Statement of Financial Position. The adoption of the above agenda
decisions has resulted in the reclassification of these costs from an intangible asset in the Statement of Financial Position
to an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Costs relating to the prior financial years have been adjusted
through opening Retained Earnings.

Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to
SaaS arrangements, as follows:

Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000

Intangible assets 24,235 (263) 23,972

Property, plant and equipment 11,688 (17) 11,671

Total Assets 514,439 (280) 514,159

Net deferred tax liability 2,142 (84) 2,058

Total Liabilities 458,003 (84) 457,919

Net Assets 56,435 (196) 56,239

Retained Earnings 37,779 (196) 37,583

Total Equity 56,435 (196) 56,239

1 July 2019

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000

Property, plant and equipment 6,244 (26) 6,218

Total Assets 444,427 (26) 444,401

Net deferred tax liability 2,314 (4) 2,310

Total Liabilities 390,236 (4) 390,232

Net Assets 54,191 (22) 54,169

Retained Earnings 35,514 (22) 35,492

Total Equity 54,191 (22) 54,169

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2021

34   INDUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021

Statement of Profit and loss and other comprehensive income

30 June 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000

IT services (3,589) (263) (3,852)

Depreciation & Amortisation (7,178) 13 (7,165)

Operating profit from continuing operations before income tax 3,127 (250) 2,877

Income tax expense (862) 76 (786)

Operating profit from continuing operations after income tax 2,265 (174) 2,091

Statement of cash flows

30 June 2020

As previously
reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000
As restated

$’000

Payments to suppliers and employees (92,943) (267) (93,210)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 50,906 (267) 50,639

Payment for intangible assets (5,351) 263 (5,088)

Payment for Property, Plant & equip (1,639) 4 (1,635)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities (6,990) 267 (6,723)

INDUE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021   35

r)	� Critical accounting
estimates and judgments

The Company makes estimates and
assumptions concerning the future.
The estimates and assumptions that
may have a significant risk of causing
material adjustments are in respect of
goodwill or intangibles and Property,
Plant and Equipment. For the details
of these assumptions refer to note 8 in
respect of Intangible Assets and note 9
for Property, Plant and Equipment.

COVID-19 impact on the use of
estimates and assumptions
The Company has considered the
impact of COVID-19 when preparing
the financial statements and related